

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Case No.: SC13-949
DCA Case No. 1D12-5280
L.T. Case Nos. 37 2012 CA 00412
37 2012 CA 00490

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

COALITION PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

GELBER SCHACHTER &
GREENBERG, P.A.
Adam M. Schachter
Gerald E. Greenberg
1441 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1420
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 728-0950
Facsimile: (305) 728-0951
aschachter@gsgpa.com
ggreenberg@gsgpa.com

KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER &
WERMUTH, P.A.
David B. King, Esq.
Thomas A. Zehnder, Esq.
Frederick S. Wermuth, Esq.
P.O. Box 1631
Orlando, FL 32802-1631
Telephone: (407) 422-2472
Facsimile: (407) 648-0161
dking@kbzwlaw.com
tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com
fwerthem@kbzwlaw.com

Counsel for Coalition Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....5

**I. The First District’s Decision Expressly Affects A Class of
 Constitutional or State Officers**5

**II. The First District’s Decision Expressly Construes Article III, Section
 20 and Article II, Section 3 of the Florida Constitution**6

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Fla. State Bd. of Health v. Lewis,
149 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1963)6

Florida House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc.,
85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....2

Locke v. Hawkes,
595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992)5

McPherson v. Flynn,
397 So. 2d 665, 667 (Fla. 1981).....10

Ogle v. Pepin,
273 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1973)7

Spradley v. State,
293 So. 2d 697, 701 (Fla. 1974).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. 4, 5, 9

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.....6

Art. III, § 20, Fla. Const..... passim

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....5
